

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT FLYING
HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THE ARMY CORPS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
background.....	2
I. Factual and procedural background	2
II. The Corps’ actions on remand	2
A. The Corps took a hard look at impacts on hunting and fishing	2
B. The Corps took a hard look at environmental justice	3
C. The Corps took a hard look at the “highly controversial” intensity factor	5
D. The Corps’ consultation with Standing Rock.	7
Legal Standard	10
Argument	11
I. The Corps complied with NEPA	11
A. NEPA does not require analysis of a “worst case scenario”	11
B. The Corps properly considered Standing Rock’s critique of the Corps’ methods and data and reasonably concluded there was not sufficient scientific controversy that an EIS was required	13
1. The Corps’ NEPA decision-making and methodological choices are subject to “extreme deference”	13
2. The Spill Model Report is methodologically sound and required by PHMSA regulation	14
3. The Corps Risk assessment was reasonable	21
4. The Corps’ conclusion that there was not sufficient controversy and that an EIS was required was neither arbitrary nor capricious	25
C. The Corps properly considered Environmental justice on remand.....	28
II. The Corps’ remand process was neither arbitrary nor capricious. The Corps reasonably tailored its remand analysis to match the Court’s instructions.....	30

A.	Standing Rock failed to identify any duty to consult.....	35
B.	The Corps fulfilled any duty to consult with Standing Rock.....	36
III.	Standing Rock’s NHPA claims are moot, but even if they were not, the Corps complied with the NHPA	39
A.	Standing Rock’s NHPA claims are moot.....	39
B.	The Corps fully complied with the NHPA	43
CONCLUSION.....		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. FAA</i> , 515 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40, 41
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2005).....	32
<i>Blue Ridge Env'tl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	11
<i>Bunker Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.S.D. 2016)	36
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28
<i>Comanche Nation of Okla. v. Zinke</i> , 754 F. App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	27
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 775 F. App’x 298 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Crenshaw Subway Coal. v. Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. CV 11-9603 FMO, 2015 WL 6150847 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015).....	29, 30

<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 26
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 2018 WL 5919096 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2018).....	14, 29
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	27
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Grass Works Lawn Care v. Acosta</i> , No. CV 18-1581 (RMC), 2019 WL 1981087 (D.D.C. May 3, 2019)	41
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>Hillsdale Envntl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	14, 27
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie</i> , 812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>James Luterbach Constr. Co. v. Adamkus</i> , 781 F.2d 599 (7th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	41
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Deer</i> , 911 F. Supp. 395 (D.S.D. 1995)	34
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	28, 29

<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Montgomery Environmental Coalition v. Costle</i> , 646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Secretary of Department of Transportation</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	16
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Secretary of Department of Transportation</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	17
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	23
<i>Potomac River Ass’n v. Lundeberg Md. Seamanship Sch., Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 344 (D. Md. 1975).....	42
<i>ProtectMarriage.com - Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	40, 41
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	11

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 277 F. App’x 170 (3d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 503 (D. N.J. 2006)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.D.C. 1985)	28
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016)	44
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	passim
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2017)	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	passim
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (4 th Cir. 2018)	39, 42, 43, 44
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , No. CIV.A01-0398 JR, 2005 WL 2375171 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2005)	13
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31, 32, 34
<i>Town of Cave Creek, Ariz. v. F.A.A.</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (4 th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Town of Marshfield v. FAA</i> , 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	14, 38
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	35, 39
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015)	32

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27, 38
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006)	35, 36
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2011(b)(1)	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2(d)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	5, 7, 13
49 C.F.R. § 194.105(a).....	15
C.F.R. Part 800.....	44
